
 
 

23 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 15.02.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

People & Places Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Collins; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Perry Cole   
Cllrs. Bulford, Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, P. Darrington, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Esler, 
Hudson, Pett and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Advisory Committee held on 29 November 2022, 
as a correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interest not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if 

any)  
   

  
6.   Everyone Active - White Oak Leisure Centre 

Presentation  
(Pages 7 - 10) Kelly Webb 

Tel: 01732 227474 
  

7.   West Kent Housing - Dealing with ASB  (Pages 11 - 12) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
  

8.   Community Grant Scheme 2023/24  (Pages 13 - 40) Kathryn Bone 
Tel: 01732 227176 
Jenny Godfrey  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

Tel: 01732 227112 
  

9.   Community Mobilisation Update  (Pages 41 - 42) Yulia La-Kruz  
Tel: 01732 227149 
  

10.   Sevenoaks District Community Safety 
Partnership Strategy & Action Plan 2023-24  

(Pages 43 - 76) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732 227474 
  

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 78)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



10 
 

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Collins (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Perry Cole (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Bulford, Cheeseman, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Pett and 

Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Dr. Canet, 
P. Darrington and Hudson 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform which did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
  
26.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

   
27.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were none. 
  
28.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
29.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the progress of her Portfolio.  

The Warm Spaces project was launched in October 2022 and to date the Health 
and Communities Team had 16 warm spaces signed up, which were spread across 
the District. An update was to be given in item 7 (Minute 34) of the meeting 
agenda. 

Officers continued to work with KCC on the Homes for Ukraine scheme and had 
completed a host campaign, with an update included in InShape, the Council’s 
magazine, in the coming weeks. The Council had been seen as providing best 
practice for helping Ukrainian guests and their hosts. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



People & Places Advisory Committee - 29 November 2022 

11 
 

The Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) had held its first round of Community Grants 
for the year. Bids were received and appraised by the LSP. Organisations and 
Community Groups could bid up to £2k for initiatives supporting the cost of living. 

The Council would be hosting a one day ‘Access all Areas’ festival on Sunday 19 
February 2023, 11am – 3pm, showcasing a range of support, activities and services 
provided by local clubs and organisations for people with disabilities, their families 
and carers. The free activity and information event would be held at White Oak 
Leisure Centre, Swanley. 

The Council was once again running the Community and Voluntary awards in 2023 
and nominations could be made on the Council’s website.  

Kent Police held a meeting to discuss potential changes to the Neighbourhood 
Policy model and the effectiveness of the Community Safety Unit 
(CSU). Consultation with Police staff is underway, concluding in January 2023, with 
changes commencing in June 2023. The Chief Executive of the Council had met 
with the new Chief Constable, Tim Smith. The Council had received £18k funding 
from the Violence Reduction Unit to address anti-social behaviour and support 
young people. The funding would focus on 4 areas in New Ash Green, Hartley, 
Swanley and Edenbridge. The CSU had developed an action plan and were meeting 
on a regular basis. 

Safeguarding week had taken place the previous week and the CSU and Council had 
highlighted a number of local support services and how to report safeguarding 
concerns via Social Media.   

On Friday 25 November, a Domestic Abuse Conference with Tunbridge Wells and 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Councils and CSUs was held.  This was the start of a 
16 day campaign to help end violence against women and girls and to highlight 
White Ribbon Day. During the 16 days 3 Domestic Abuse training courses run by 
Protection against Stalking would be held, male colleagues also produced a white 
ribbon video which was shown to the Committee. 
 
31.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee   

 
There were none.  

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  

The Chairman, with the committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
item 8 - Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
- (minute 31) and item 9 The Education People (TEP) Handover – Next Steps 
(Minute 32). 

 

 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20026/your_community/321/community_and_voluntary_awards
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7t42plDzjuk


People & Places Advisory Committee - 29 November 2022 

12 
 

32.    Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2023/24 
budget process within the existing financial strategy.  SDC was not immune from 
the financial challenges affecting the country therefore the budget process was 
expected to be particularly challenging. 
  
No changes had been made to future assumptions at the current stage which would 
be reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 
pay award being higher than previously assumed and an annual savings target of 
£100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 was currently 
reported. 
  
The report presented growth and savings proposals that had been identified which 
needed to be considered. It requested further suggestions from Members before 
finalising the budget for 2023/24. Informed by the latest information from 
Government and discussions with Cabinet, it was proposed that the Council once 
again set a balanced 10-year budget and continued to aim to be financially self-
sufficient. 
  
The Committee considered the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendices E & F to the report. Further consideration was given to SCIA_10_ 
(23/24) which highlighted that the Health and Communities Team no longer 
required the use of its van. Members discussed the option of renting the v
[...]
ordinate with and monitor TEP 
using the Gatsby Benchmarks which formed the quantitative benchmarks against 
which progress could be measured.  

Members considered the report.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

          Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a)    the Education People continue to deliver the WKEAN which would be 
monitored by the Council. 

b)   Sevenoaks District Council encourage staff to volunteer time to support 
local schools in connection with Careers Hub activities and events. 

  
34.    Citizens Advice Edenbridge & Westerham, Swanley & Sevenoaks  

 
The Chairman welcomed Angela Newey, Chief Executive of Sevenoaks and Swanley 
Citizens Advice (CA) Bureau and Sian Hiller Chief Executive of Edenbridge and 
Westerham CA Bureau who gave a presentation and an update on their Services 
over the past year. CA services had faced increased pressure from the pandemic 
and cost of living crisis as the number and complexity of cases they had dealt with 
had increased. The Chief Executive of Edenbridge and Westerham CA Bureau 
explained that the Bureau had formed various partnerships across the District. 
Various outreach projects included raising awareness of issues linked to the cost of 
living, scamming awareness and debt advice. 

The Chief Executive of Sevenoaks and Swanley Citizens Advice (CA) gave a 
presentation to the Committee. The Bureau had offices in Blighs in Sevenoaks 
Town and also Swanley. The Bureau had been actively recruiting volunteers and 
was asking volunteers to work 2 days a week to maintain active involvement in the 
complex case work that staff often dealt with. The Council had continued to 
support CA services through its annual grant and the Helping Hands Fund which 
helped to provide additional capacity on adviceline telephone service for 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10088/North%20West%20Kent%20Citizens%20Advice%20Presentation%2029th-Nov-2022%2019.00%20People%20Places%20Advisory%20Committe.pdf?T=9&J=2
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10088/North%20West%20Kent%20Citizens%20Advice%20Presentation%2029th-Nov-2022%2019.00%20People%20Places%20Advisory%20Committe.pdf?T=9&J=2


People & Places Advisory Committee - 29 November 2022 

14 
 

residents. The service dealt with over 550 calls per week, often with people 
seeking support for multiple and complex challenges.  

Members asked questions of clarification. Members were advised that the Bureaus 
had been in close contact with other agencies and services to support with the 
complexity of issues faced by customers and the Bureaus also worked closely with 
the Council. Members asked further questions regarding the rising cost of living and 
outreach projects. The Bureaus were attempting to reach out to the community as 
much as possible and were looking at how best to use their resources, an 
assessment of need was vital to determine how best they could do this.  

The Committee thanked the CA Chief Executives for all their hard work and for 
attending to give their updates.  

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
35.    Warm Spaces project update  

 
The Health and Communities Manager presented the report which updated the 
Committee on the Warm Spaces initiative.  

The project included working with Town and Parish Councils in the District and 
partner organisations to build a Warm Spaces directory published online. Warm 
Spaces were free, non-judgmental public places where residents could go to stay 
warm and save money on their heating costs. The spaces would encourage social 
interaction and provide advice and support. 

Members asked questions about the online directory and were advised that the 
directory held all the information residents would need to find a warm space. The 
directory was also being added into the national database. The Health and 
Communities Manag
[...]
h Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places  

Appendices

None

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



West Kent Housing Dealing with ASB  

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 23 February 2022

 

 

Introduction and Background 

 

1 West Kent Housing have a Community Safety Team that work closely with 
CSU and partners to address ASB. 

2 This update covers how they tackle ASB  

  

 

Key Implications 

Financial Implications 

None to SDC.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None 

Report of: Chief Officer People & Places

Status: For Information

Also considered by: N/A

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  Sean Richards, Community Safety Manager for West Kent 
Housing will be updating members on how WKH deal with Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB)  

This report supports the Key Aim of: Community & Corporate Plan

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Dyball

Contact Officer(s): Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee

To note the report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment 

Wellbeing 

This document supports wellbeing. 

Conclusions 

For the Committee to note the report 

 

Sarah Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places  

Appendices

None

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME DRAFT ALLOCATIONS 2023/24  

People & Places Advisory Committee – 23 February 2023 

 

Introduction and Background 

1. The Council’s Community Grant Scheme supports local charities and 
voluntary sector org
[...]
February 2022 

 

 

Introduction and Background 

 

1 Through KCC Helping Hands funding we received £50,100 for a full time post 
to deliver Community Mobilisation for 15 months. 

2 Yulia La-Cruz was seconded to this position and started in April 2022 

3 Through Portfolio Holder briefings we engaged with how members and the 
Leader of the Council envisaged for this role, to help the community to help 
them themselves 

4 Our main aims for this work were to  

Have an online Community Platform 

Gain more volunteers  

Help the community deliver local projects 

Report of: Chief Officer People & Places

Status: For Information

Also considered by: N/A

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  The Community Mobilisation Officer will give an update of 
the work carried out to address Community Mobilisation 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Community & Corporate Plan

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Dyball

Contact Officer(s): Yulia La-Kruz Ext 7149; Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee

To approve the report

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Help the community get connected PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
– 23 February 2022 COMMUNITY MOBILISATION UPDATE 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None to SDC.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment 

Wellbeing 

This document supports wellbeing and looks at this throughout the document. 

Conclusions 

For the Committee to approve the report 

 

Sarah Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places  

Appendices

Appendix A – Presentation of Community Mobilisation

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



Sevenoaks District Community Safety strategy & action plan 2023-24 

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 23 February 2022

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory responsibility on Sevenoaks 
District Council, Kent County Council, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, Health, 
Probation and Kent Police, together with other key partners, to undertake an 
audit of crime and disorder in the District and co-operate in the development 
and implementation of a strategy and action plan for tackling local crime and 
disorder.  The audit is known as the Strategic Assessment. 

Report of: Chief Officer People & Places

Status: For Approval 

Also considered by: Cabinet – Thursday 16 March; Council – Tuesday 25 April

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary:  The 2023-24 Sevenoaks District Community Safety 
Strategy and Action Plan is set out.  The plan responds to the community safety 
priorities identified in the most recent Strategic Assessment 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Community & Corporate Plan

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Dyball

Contact Officer(s): Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

To recommend to Council that the 2023-24 Sevenoaks District Community Safety 
Strategy and Action Plan be adopted.

Recommendation to Council: 

To adopt the 2023-24 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action 
Plan.

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee

To recommend to Cabinet that the 2023-24 Sevenoaks District Community 
Safety Strategy and Action Plan be recommended to Council for adoption. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



2 The Strategic Assessment was undertaken in December 2022.  The seven 
priorities, as ranked in the Strategic Assessment, are: 

 
• Serious and Acquisitive Crime including Crime Trends 
• Anti-Social Behaviour including Environmental Crime  
• Domestic Abuse 
• Stalking & Harassment 
• Safeguarding (including Mental Health, Prevent, Human Trafficking, Modern 

Slavery, CSE (Child Sexual Exploitation), Vulnerable Adults and Protecting 
Children 

• Violence against Women & Girls  
• Drug Misuse & County Lines 

3 The draft 2023-24 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action 
Plan is attached as the Appendix.  It sets out Partnership activity aimed at 
addressing the above priorities. The Action Plan is a multi-agency document 
and is monitored on a quarterly basis by the Community Safety Partnership, to 
ensure that actions are on target and are helping to meet the identified success 
measures.   

 

Key Implications 

None to SDC.  It is a Partnership document 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment 

Wellbeing 

This document supports wellbeing and looks at this throughout the document. 

Conclusions 

For the Committee to approve the report 

Page 44

Agenda Item 10



 

Sarah Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places  

Appendices

Appendix A – Sevenoaks District CSP Strategy & Action Plan 2023-24

Background Papers – Strategic Assessment

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
Sevenoaks District 

 
Community Safety Partnership  

 
Annual Action Plan  

2023-24 DRAFT  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 10



 

2 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Introdu
[...]
ings to the public 

• Develop a yearly strategy and action plan to tackle community safety 

• Monitor and report progress in meeting the agreed targets and actions 

• Secure resources and funding from parent organisations and others for projects to address agreed shared priorities in    
the Community Safety Action Plan 

• Act as a forum for discussion of topical local community safety issues and agree follow up actions if appropriate 

• Promote community safety in the District in conjunction with other local organisations and bodies 

• Co-ordinate and maintain an overview of all activities relevant to community safety in the District. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 10



 

 27 

 

Structure and Meetings Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership Meetings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership
(Sets strategy)

Community Safety Unit

Community based PACT Panels
Edenbridge, New Ash Green and Swanley Task 

Groups, Westerham, West Kingsdown

West Kent Domestic Abuse Forum & 
VAWG Task Group

Community MARAC

Serious Crime & Tactical Group

Daily Tasking Meeting

Sevenoaks District Local Strategic Partnership

Task & Finish Groups

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 10



 

 28  

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 10



 

 29 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Enquiries to: 
CSU 
Sevenoaks District Council 
PO Box 183, Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1GP 
Telephone 01732 227000 
 
E-mail community.safety@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
People and Places Advisory Committee Work Plan (as at 22/12/22) 

 

20 June 2023 

•  

12 September 2023 

• Update on Community Grants Scheme 23/24  

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Everyone Active - White Oak Leisure Centre Presentation
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions
	06 - Cover Report - Whiteoak Leisure Centre 1 year update
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions


	7 West Kent Housing - Dealing with ASB
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	8 Community Grant Scheme 2023/24
	Introduction and Background
	Details of the Community Grant Scheme for 2023/24
	Appraisal Process
	Recommended Level of Grant
	Recommended Conditions
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Resources (Non Financial)
	Legal implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions
	07 - Appendix A Grants Code of Practice
	6. Approval
	6.1 All grant applications should receive a response indicating that the grant has been approved, held over or refused;

	7. Monitoring & Evaluation
	8. General

	07 - Appendix B - Scheme Guidelines
	Appendix B - Community Grant Scheme Guidelines 2023/24
	Purpose of scheme
	What are the scheme’s priorities?
	Who can apply?
	How much and what can I apply for?
	When can I apply?
	What are the terms and conditions?
	What we will not fund
	How will we assess your project?
	Explanations and tips for completing the online application form
	When will you know if your application is successful?


	07 - Appendix C - Full Schedule of Applications
	Appendix C


	9 Community Mobilisation Update
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	10 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership Strategy & Action Plan 2023-24
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions
	09 - SDCSP Action Community Safety Action Plan 2023

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

PEOPLE & PLACES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Collins (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dyball (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Bulford, Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, P. Darrington,  

Edwards-Winser, Esler, Hudson and Pett 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Raikes 
 

 Cllrs. G. Darrington and Eyre were also present. 
 

 
  
36.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

37.    Declarations of interest  
 

Cllr Dyball declared that she was a trustee of Swanley Community Hub.   
38.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  
39.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder updated the committee on the services within her portfolio. 
The West Kent Domestic Abuse Conference was held on 25 November 2022. A 16 
Day White Ribbon campaign to end domestic abuse was also held in November 
2022. Funding for the Domestic Abuse Coordinator has been extended for a further 
two years. A workshop with the Council’s West Kent partners is due to be held in 
May 2023. An Internet Safety Day was held on 7 February 2023, with over 800 
pupils invited to learn about the importance of internet safety. The new Kent 
Policing Model is due to go live in June 2023. This will include additional beat 
officers, a greater focus on rural policing, and the removal of PCSOs from the 
Community Support Unit. 
  
The Silver Sunday event observed its 10-year anniversary last year with a full 
programme of activities in the district, and the new White Oak Leisure Centre in 
Swanley celebrated its first anniversary on 12 February 2023. Everyone Active, the 
leisure operator, celebrated with an open day providing free taster sessions for 
various activities, and a plaque was unveiled in memory of Lesley Reeves. The 
Access All Areas Disability Information and Awareness community event was held at 
White Oak Leisure Centre on 19 February. The Making a Difference Community 
Awards will be held on 15 March 2023. Family Fun Days have been scheduled for 
the Easter and Summer Holidays, and will have voluntary sector partners available 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 23 February 2023 

2 
 

to provide cost-of-living advice. The Broomhill Bank Internship program began in 
November 2022, with 3 students working in various roles within the Council. The 
Warm Spaces directory was launched online, with more than 30 venues supported, 
as part of the Council’s Here to Help Campaign. Over £26,000 of funding was 
shared with foodbanks across the district, as part of the Housing Support Fund.  
  
The Council was drafting a response to Kent County Council’s Communities 
Programme public consultation. This reviewed community assets such as children’s 
centres, libraries, and adult education centres across the district. A Homes of 
Ukraine scheme event was held in January for hosts, with a further event for 
guests being held in March. The Council will fly the Ukrainian flag and hold a 
minute’s silence to acknowledge a year since the invasion of Ukraine on 24 
February. The Portfolio Holder thanked those who had supported Ukrainian 
refugees within the district, and encouraged landlords and homeowners who are 
able to offer rooms or properties to contact the Council. In partnership with 
IMAGO, a volunteering event will be held in Swanley on 29 March. 
   
40.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none.  
41.    Everyone Active - White Oak Leisure Centre Presentation  

 
The Chairman welcomed the representatives from Everyone Active, who gave a 
presentation on the performance of White Oak Leisure Centre for the past year. It 
outlined the development process for the Leisure Centre, its involvement in the 
community, and Everyone Active’s plans for the future. The White Oak Leisure 
Centre had seen a large growth in both memberships and attendances under 
Everyone Active, as well an increase in the range of services available. The centre 
offered a number of community support programmes, including free memberships 
for children in care, Ukrainian refugees, and people with Parkinson’s disease. They 
also launched an exercise referral  programme in January 2023, which they hoped 
to expand in scale in the future. 83% of workforce at the centre were Swanley 
residents, and many were engaged in development qualifications to further their 
careers. 
  
In response to questions, they explained that the Feel Good Suite was currently 
fully booked for the 6 days a week it was open, and that they were investigating 
avenues for expanding the time and dates it could be open for. They further 
explained that all assets were reviewed to ensure the service provided was 
meeting customer demands, with adjustments being made as necessary, including 
the types and timings of available classes.  
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted.     
42.    West Kent Housing - Dealing with ASB  

 
The Community Safety Manager for West Kent Housing Association (WKHA) gave a 
presentation, which outlined the process by which WKHA addressed Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB). He emphasised that tenancy sustainment was a key element of 
how they addressed ASB. He further emphasised that all reports were investigated, 
and that reports of behaviours that were not ASB were not ignored, but were 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10208/Presentations%2023rd-Feb-2023%2019.00%20People%20Places%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=1
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10208/Presentations%2023rd-Feb-2023%2019.00%20People%20Places%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


People & Places Advisory Committee - 23 February 2023 

3 
 

signposted to other departments or organisations that could then provide solutions. 
Support was offered to both victims and perpetrators of ASB to best address the 
causes and effects of the issue. 83% of ASB was resolved by early intervention, but 
legal enforcement was used when necessary. 
  
In response to questions, he advised that the WKHA Community Safety Unit worked 
closely with the police and the Council’s CSU, to ensure serious incidents such as 
domestic abuse were progressed. Noise was the most common ASB reported to 
WKHA. He explained that the confidentiality of sources for ASB complains was 
paramount, and that steps were taken to prevent the disclosure of their identities 
to the subjects of the complaints. The Committee discussed the possibility of 
WKHA providing additional partnership cameras to pro-actively reduce fly tipping.   
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted.  
43.    Community Grant Scheme 2023/24  

 
The Community Projects & Funding Officers presented the report, which outlined 
the 2023/24 Community Grant Scheme draft allocations. 31 applications were 
received, with a total grant request of £116,000 against £49,800 that was available 
for the scheme. Officers carried out a full appraisal alongside the Portfolio Holder, 
reviewing applications on how they supported the scheme’s priorities, whether 
their performance indicators were relevant, and whether the application was the 
responsibility of another organisation, amongst other criteria. 
  
They outlined some of the applications received to highlight the diversity of 
projects supported. They highlighted the two similar applications for training 
members of the community as Mental Health Champions, and how they had helped 
the organisations behind them form a partnership. 
  
In response to questions, they advised that when they found an application was 
ineligible for the Community Grant Scheme, the team helped the applicants to 
locate other grant funders.  
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted.  
44.    Community Mobilisation Update  

 
The Community Mobilisation Officer gave a presentation, which updated the 
Committee on the work carried out to address community mobilisation. The post 
was fully funded by KCC Helping Hands initiative until July 2023. She outlined some 
of the projects developed to address the aims of developing an online community 
platform, gaining more volunteers, and helping communities to initiate and deliver 
local projects. These included the Warm Spaces, Directory, Grow a Healthy 
Swanley, the Hello Lamppost project, and the Growth Gurus Community Hub. 
  
In response to questions, she explained that the priorities for the Hello Lamppost 
project were to engage more volunteers, provide community support, and increase 
awareness of events and local activities. The Committee discussed the 
opportunities for skills developed through these courses to pass into the 
community, through encouraging beneficiaries to become volunteers or share their 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10208/Presentations%2023rd-Feb-2023%2019.00%20People%20Places%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=1


People & Places Advisory Committee - 23 February 2023 

4 
 

developments with friends. The Committee also discussed the possibility of a cross-
border shared volunteer scheme with neighbouring authorities. 
  
          Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   
45.    Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership Strategy & Action Plan 2023-

24  
 

The Health & Communities Manager presented the report, which set out the 2023-
24 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan. The Strategy’s 
seven priorities were built on the Council’s Strategic Assessment and local data 
from partner organisations. The Community Safety Unit would work alongside 
these priorities in day-to-day work, with dedicated actions to reduce, enforce, and 
educate around each priority. An example of this was the new task action group 
addressing Violence Against Women and Girls, which would work in tandem with 
the West Kent Domestic Abuse Forum to address the issue across West Kent.   
  
No funding had been received for 2023-24 from the Police and Crime Commission 
at the time of the meeting. In previous years, the funding was roughly £35,000. 
The Strategy and Action Plan would be monitored on a quarterly basis. 
  
In response to questions, she clarified that addressing fraud had become day-to-
day work managed by the Community Safety Unit, and was thus no longer a 
Strategy priority. She advised that this would be reviewed in the monitoring 
process. The Committee discussed the reduction in the number of PCSOs within the 
District and its potential effects. Dedicated roles, such as the Vulnerable Adults 
Officer, would be lost, but Rural PCSOs and neighbourhood taskforce PCSOs would 
remain. Work would be undertaken to ensure that the areas these roles targeted 
are not neglected in the new policing system. The Committee further discussed the 
Community Service Wardens, and heard that the adverts for the positions remained 
open.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that it be recommended to 
Council that the 2023-24 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and 
Action Plan be adopted.   

46.    Work Plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions: 
  
20 June 2023: 

-       Rural Prosperity Fund Update 
-       Community Mobilisation Programme Update 
-       Sevenoaks Place Campaign Update 
-       Public Realm Commission Annual Update 

  
3 October 2023: 

-       Community Plan Update 
-       Community Grant Scheme 2023/24 

 
 



People & Places Advisory Committee - 23 February 2023 

5 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.22 PM 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


